
CITY OF ONEIDA 

MEETING OF THE COMMON COUNCIL 

109 N. MAIN ST., ONEIDA, NY 13421 

AGENDA 

Date: July 1, 2025 

6:30 p.m. 

Presiding: Rick Rossi, Mayor 

Time: 

Location: Common Council Chambers 

Clerk: 

Meeting Type: 

Sandy LaPera, City Clerk 

Regular IZI Special □ 

Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance/Roll Call 

PUBLIC COMMENT: Limited to 3 minutes 

OLD BUSINESS: 

REPORTS: 

• MAYOR'S REPORT 
• CITY MANAGER'S REPORT 

Approval of the Minutes: June 17, 2025 

Approval of Warrant: 13 

Title Facilitator Item 

1. 
--------

2. 

3. 

4. 

CONTRACT: authorize the City Manager to sign a revised agreement, in a 
form approved by the City Attorney, for an extension of 6 months (July 1, 
2025-December 31, 2025, with Chris Henry for consulting services to be 
rendered in connection with and to assist with those duties performed by 
and assigned to the City of Oneida Planning and Development Director 

BUDGET TRANSFERS/AMENDMENTS: approve the budget transfers and 
amendments as outlined by the Comptroller or a third party duly retained 
by the City of Oneida to perform such services 

HUNTING-FISHING LICENSES: approve that the City of Oneida will cease 
the sale of Hunting and Fishing Licenses 

INTRODUCE LOCAL LAW: introduce a Local Law to amend the Oneida City 
Charter to abolish the elective position of City Chamberlain and to 
schedule a Public Hearing for Tuesday, July 15, 2025, at 6:30 p.m. at 
Common Council Chambers, 109 N. Main St. Oneida 

CITY MANAGER 

WELLS 

LAPERA 

CITY MANAGER 



Item 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

Title 

AGREEMENT: authorize the City Manager to sign a State Plan of Operation 
(SPO) lnteragency Agreement with New York State for the transfer of 
excess personal property and to ensure accountability of the same 

RECEIVE/FILE: receive and place on file a letter from City Manager, Kyle 
Lovell, appointing Fire Chief, Scott Jones, as Acting City Manager during the 
period of July 7, 2025, through July 11, 2025 

APPROVE BID: approve the lowest bid meeting specifications for Sidewalk 
Replacement to Sgarlata Concrete Inc. 

AGREEMENT: authorize the City Manager to sign an agreement with 
Matrix Acquisition Group LLC for a new phone system for the City of 
Oneida 

AGREEMENT: authorize the City Manager to sign a revised water supply 
agreement with the Village of Vernon 

AGREEMENT: authorize the City Manager to sign an agreement with 
Northland Communications to replace Spectrum for Internet and 
telephone service at 268 N. Main St., 403 Sconondoa St., and 409 
Sconondoa St. 

NEW BUSINESS: 

Facilitator 

LOWELL 

CITY MANAGER 

ROWE 

CITY MANAGER 

CAMPANY 

CITY MANAGER 
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MINUTES OF THE COMMON COUNCIL 
REGULAR MEETING 

JULY 1, 2025 

A meeting of the Common Council of the City of Oneida, NY was held on the first day of July 2025 at 6:30 
pm at the City of Oneida Common Council Chambers, 109 N. Main Street, Oneida NY 13421. 

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Rick Rossi. 

Attendees 

Mayor Rossi 

Kyle Lovell, CM 

Councilor Szczerba 

Councilor Laureti 

Councilor Hitchings 

Councilor Winchell 

Councilor Pagano 

Councilor Simchik 

Also Present 

City Attorney Nadine Bell 

City Clerk Sandy LaPera 

Fire Chief Scott Jones 

Police Chief Steve Lowell 

Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance/Roll Call 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 

OLD BUSINESS: 

REPORTS: 

• Mayor's Report 

• City Manager's Report 

Present 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

Absent Arrived Late 

□ □ 

□ □ 

□ □ 

□ □ 

□ □ 

□ □ 

□ □ 

□ □ 

Public Safety Comm. Dave Jones D 
Other: □ 

Other: D 
Other: 0 



Moved by Councilor 
Seconded by Councilor 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the regular meeting of June 17, 2025, are hereby approved as 
presented. 

Ayes: 
Nays: 
MOTION CARRIED/FAILED 



Moved by Councilor 
Seconded by Councilor 

APPROVAL OF WARRANT 

RESOLVED, that Warrant No. 13 checks and ACH payments in the amount of $1,925,901.82 as audited by 
the Voucher Committee are hereby approved for payment in the usual manner at the discretion of the 
Comptroller or a third party duly retained by the City of Oneida to perform such services. 

Ayes: 
Nays: 
MOTION CARRIED/FAILED 



IWARRANT 
DATE: 

FUND 

Capital 

ORI Fund 

Library Operating Fund 

ARPA Fund 

Current Funds 

ACH 

jWARRANT #1 TOTAL 

031 

025 

030 

13 
July 1, 2025 

PAYMENT NUMBER (S) AMOUNT 

4989-4993 $ 1,429,931.28 

76938-77058 $ 492,849.39 

$ 3,121.15 

$ 1,92s,901.s2 1 



~i.&4 Expense Approval Report /Jt:• 1Ari.' 
'J.'7. 

On eida, NY By Fund 

~~ Payment Dates 6/ 18/2025 - 7/1/2025 

Vendor N.ime Payment Numher Post Date Description (Item) Account Number Amount 

Fund:001-GENERALFUND 

SI IKHIE /\CQUISITION COMP ... 77040 07/01/2025 NY Oral Fluid Specimen Kit 001.3120.0300.0000 90.80 
HOWL/\ND PUMI' /\ND SUPPLY .. 76983 07/01/2025 112266 001. 711\0.0409.0000 3.15 
HOWL/\NO PUMP /\NO SUPPLY .. 76983 07/01/2025 BLANKET PO 001.7140.0409.0000 159.60 
m/\CEY HO/\D EQUIPMENT INC 77050 07/01/2025 Truck parts and repair 001.5132.0300.0000 479.69 
TOTAL SOLUTIONS 77049 07/01/2025 CONTENT Fil TERI NG 001.1680.0403 .0000 392.71 
TOT/\1. S01.UTIONS 770ti9 07/01/2025 MONTHLY SERVICE 001.1680.0403 .0000 3,143.34 
F/\STEN/\L CO. INC. 76974 07/01/2025 Hardware and Materials 001.5132,0300.0000 47.89 
POWl:I< LINE CONSrnUCTION ... 77034 07/01/2025 REl'LACE TRAFFIC SIGN/\L ON ... 001.3310.0300.0000 2,500.00 
C/\N/\STOT/\ PUlll.lSHING CO 76953 07/01/2025 250 Crashdocs Cards 001.3120.0300.0000 74.00 
llU ELL FU[I . LLC 7G952 07/01/2025 GASOLINE 001.1640.0401.0000 3,997.16 
INl rnST/\lT ll/\TTl:RY SYSTEM .. 7698'5 07/01/2025 Batteries 001.5132.0303.0000 201.50 
D/\VIS MLCI 1/\NIC/\L srnv INC 76966 07/01/2025 BOILER SHUTDOWN 001.7140.0409.0000 345.00 
MYERS AND COMPANY, LLC 77023 07/01/2025 Valve stern 93A 001.3120.0300.0000 6.75 
MYERS ANO COMPANY, LLC 77023 07/01/2025 Recharge ABC 5 001.3120,0300.0000 24.00 
NADINF flELL, ESQ 77024 07/01/2025 LEGAL 001.1420,0400.0000 4,866.67 
N/\DINE DELL, ESQ 77024 07/01/2025 LEGAL 001.1420.0403.0000 1,300.00 
NADINC DFLL, ESQ 77021\ 07/01/2025 LEG/\L 001.1420.0410.0000 6,179.25 
J/\NI:: M/\RI/\NI 76990 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805 .0000 555.00 
/\RIEL 13rno 76943 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001. 75 22.0400.0000 125.00 
JOS1:Pll SALERNO 77000 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805 .0000 437. 76 
CLIFFOl<D HOPKINS 76959 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001 .9060.0805 .0000 555.00 
Pl,11.LIP LOM □ARDI 77031 07/01/2025 2ND QU/\RTEH 001.9060.0805.0000 558.36 
JO/\N CUl(IERSKI 7[j992 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805 .0000 491\.70 
ERNEST llUTLrn 76972 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 918.36 
J/\MCS DOWD 76989 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001. 9060.0805 .0000 675.96 
Gl1tGG MYrns 7fi978 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 675.96 
D/\Vll) HIN~S 76962 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 918.36 
JOIIN B MCMAHON 76993 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001 .9060.0805.0000 314.70 
JEFFREY C/\HDIN/\LI 75991 07/01/2025 2ND QUARlER 001.9060.0805.0000 856,57 
G/\IL S/\LFRNO 76975 07/01/2025 2ND QUAHTER 001.9060.0805 .0000 314.70 
DON/\LD J TH011NA 76968 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805 .0000 393.00 
KEVIN D/\Vl[S 77003 07/01/2025 2ND QU/\RTER 001.9060.0805.0000 314.70 
J/\Mf:S 11/\CHEH 76986 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001. 9060.0805 .0000 1,110.00 
SHAl10N [ODY 77039 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 314.70 
JUDITH KtEN/\N 77001 07/01/2025 2ND QU/\RTErl 001.9060.0805 ,0000 363.00 
D/\VID M SCH/\UU 76964 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 314.70 
THOMAS C/\Mfl/\NIE 77045 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805 .0000 437.76 
MU.VIN J I.IGHTH/\LL 77014 07/01/2025 2ND QLJ/\RTEH 001.9060.0805.0000 402.00 
ROSLIE M T/\LLMAN 77038 07/01/2025 2ND QU/\HTER 001.9060.0805.0000 402.00 
JOHN JONES 76996 07/01/2025 2ND QUART[ 001.9060.0805.0000 437.76 
DONNA STAGNITTA 76970 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001. 9060.0805 ,0000 324.00 
CHlllSllNE DUBOIS 76957 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805 .0000 555.00 
fflOM/\S L/\URIN 77046 07/01/2025 2ND QU/\RTER 001.9060.0805 .0000 ~02.00 
DAVID JOHNSON 76963 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 402.00 
JON LOOMIS 76999 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 918.36 
W/\YN E COSTON 77051\ 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 561.36 
MlrnAl:I. IJOWE 77016 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805 .0000 568.92 
AI.EX/\NDrn WOOD, JR 76939 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 402.00 
WILLIAM NlLSON 77057 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001,9060,0805 .0000 626.46 
EHWIN L. SMITH 76973 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 918.36 
STEVEN CUHllO 77042 07/01/2025 2ND QU/\HffH 001. 9060. 0805 .0000 918.37 
P/\TRICK K/\ISER 77030 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001 .9060.0805.0000 555 .00 
L/\RRY PIERSALL 77007 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 918.36 



l:xpensL\ Approval Report Payment Dates: 6/18/2025 - 7/1/2025 

Vendor Name Payment Number Post Date Description (Item) Account Number Amount 

WILLI/\M C:/\RNl:VALE: 77056 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER OOJ.9060.0805 .0000 522.06 
ALICE LOPITZ 76940 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001 ,9060,0805 .0000 600.36 
JOHN l./\URIN 76997 07/01/2025 2ND QU/\RTER 001,9060,0805 ,0000 402.00 
M/\RY DUCHENE 77013 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805 .0000 314.70 
JOHN MC: Cl.ELLAN 76998 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001,9060.0805 .0000 402.00 
JOflN Rll111( 76994 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001, 9060.0805 ,0000 402,00 
D/\VID WH[El.Ef{ 76965 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001.9060,0805,0000 314,70 
DON/\LD THOl,N/\ 76%9 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 001.9060,0805.0000 797.76 
GliACE r>ERl{ETT/\ 76976 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER OOJ .9060.0805.0000 555,00 
CANON FIANCIAL SERVICES 76954 07/0J/2025 COPIER U:I\SE 001.1620.0406,0000 676.00 
CINT/\S CORP 76958 07/01/2025 UNIFORMS 001.5132,0403 .0000 33053 
CINTAS COHP 76958 07/01/2025 UNIFORMS 00] .5132.0403,0000 330,53 
QUILL CORPOR/\TION 77035 07/01/2025 OFFICE SUPPLIFS OOJ .1660.0300.0000 35~58 
QUII L CORPORATION 77035 07/01/2025 OFFICE SUl'l'UES 001.1660,0300,0000 ]69.99 
HANSON TOOLS INC 76979 07/01/2025 IMl'ACT WRENCH SE1 001 .5110.0200,0000 1,112. ,95 
MGM P/\RTS DISTRlfllJTOl{S, I ... 77015 07 /01 /202', ll/\TTrnY 001 .8664,0401.0000 147.73 
MGM P/\RTS DISTRll1UTORS, I ... 77015 07/01/2025 N/\PA - Running PO Fleet 001 .1640,0403 ,0001 375,34 
MGM PI\RTS DISTl@UTORS, I . . 77015 07/01/2025 N/\PA - Running PO Fleet 001.1640,0403 .0001 267,99 
MCM PARTS DISTRlf3UTORS, I ... 77015 07/01/2025 SUPPLIES 001. 71110.0409,0000 2,90 
HAMPTON INN Dl'T000'.;895 07/01/2025 NYSI\PCSO 2025 CONFEHENCF 001.1430,0403 ,0000 550.16 
Pl\ I RICI/\ M THOl{PF 77029 07/01/2025 CHAIRPERSON GRIEVANCE DI\. . 001 .1355.0403.0000 150.00 
MI\RK f'LYNN 77012 07/01/2025 GRIEVANCE D/\Y /\ND WORKS .. 001.1355 .0403.0000 125,00 
I\M/\ZON WF.B srnvlCES, LLC, DFT0005894 07/01/2025 UNIFOl{M IHMS 001,3120.0445,0000 447,81 
LOWE'S HOME IMPFlOVEMl:N ... 77009 07/01/2025 Misc Supplies 001,3310.0300.0000 27.04 
W/\l-M/\HT, INC:. 77053 07/01/2025 13LANl(ET PO 001 .7140,0300,0000 92.02 
LOWE'S HOM[ IMPllOVEMEN ._. T1009 07/01/2025 BLANKET PO 001. 7140,0300.0000 65 ,93 
WAL MI\RT, INC. 77053 07/01/2025 BLANKET PO 001, 7140.0300,0000 73 .96 
VU11ZON 77052 07/01/2025 JUNE 16 -JULY 15 2025 001 .1680,0403 ,0000 232.81 
/\MI\ZON wrn SERVICES, LIL DFT0005894 07/01/2025 SHREDDER, W/\LL FOLDER HO .. . 001.1410.0300.0000 120.51 
AM/\ZON wrn SERVICES, LLC. DFT0005894 07/01/2025 FR/\MES 001 .1660,0300,0000 21.33 
JOHN Cl/IRK SR 76995 07/01/2025 UMPIRE 001.7140,0403 .2022 135,00 
H/\RTM/\N fNTrnr111s1:s INC 76980 07/01/2025 COURT ORDER REIM □ URSEM ... 001.1364,0407 .DODO 4,254.34 
US POST I\L SFRVICF DFT0005896 07/01/2025 POSTI\GE 001.16 20.0404,0000 5.35 
/\MI\ZON wrn S[ IWIC:ES, LLC. DFT0005894 07 /OJ /2.025 COMMERIC:/\L ICE MACHINE 001.1660.0300,0000 1,299.99 
/\-r &. r MOBILITY 76945 07 /OJ /2025 WIRELESS 001.1680.(H03 ,0000 1,643.12 
Ni\ rlONI\L Gl11D 77026 07/01/2025 ELECTRIC 001, 1620.0401,0000 51,76 
MOHAWK VALLEY COMM UNI .. , 77020 07/01/2025 /\caderny Tuition - We.st 001.3120,0413.0000 2,633.00 
MOHAWK V/\LLEY COMM UNI .. , 77020 07/01/2025 Academy Tuition - Bowm ,1 n-M ... 001.3120.0413 .0000 2,633.00 
MOHAWK VALLEY COMM UNI ... 77020 07/01/2025 l\cademy Tuition - Klos.sner 001.3120,0413.0000 2,633.00 
MOH/\WK V/\LLFY COM MUNI ... 77020 07/01/2025 /\caderny Tuition - Milana 001.3120,0413,0000 2,633 .00 
MOHAWK VALLEY COM MUNI ... 77020 07/01/2025 l\caderny Tuition - Lyon 001.3120.0413 .0000 2,633.00 
/\T & l MOBILITY 76946 07/01/2025 TH/\FFIC PHONE 001.1680,0403 .0000 51,24 
RINTl\l.5 TO GO 77037 07/01/2025 PORTABLE TOILETS FOR P/\RKS 001 .7140.0403.0000 400,00 
lll:NT /\Ls TO GO 77037 07/01/2025 PORT ABLE TOILETS FOR PARKS 001, 7140.0403 .0000 200,00 
RIN f/\lS TO GO 77037 07/01/2025 PORTABLE TOIU:TS FOR P/\RKS 001.7140,0403.0000 200_00 
TOP GEI\H INC 77047 07/01/2025 13ike Helmets 001.3120.0420,0000 1,511.25 
11\JM/\N/\ INS CO OF NY 76984 07/01/2025 JULY 2025 IJOl,9060.0805 .0000 28,106.32 
CLINTON TRACTOR & IMf'I 1:M ... 76960 07/01/2025 Trilctor pilrts and repair 001,5132 0300_0()00 189,29 
ll LOCKS & ROCKS 76950 07/01/2025 LANDSCI\PING MATEHI/\LS 001. 7140,0409,0000 144.00 
l1LOCKS & llOC:KS 76')50 07/01/2025 cement 001,5110 ,0314.0000 169,98 
WURTH INDUSTRY 77058 07/01/2025 PPE 001.5110.0314,0000 618.45 
LAWSON PRODUCTS, INC 77008 07/0J/2025 Hardwa1e 001,5132.0303,0000 362,97 
PHYSICII\N'S fffSOUHcr:s INC 77032 07/01/2025 PEDIATRIC ELECTRODE FOR/\ ... 001.7140.0300.0000 134,00 
ONEIDA omcr: SUPPLY 77027 07/01/2025 Oneida Office Supply - Runnin ... 001.3120.0300.0000 107.25 
KIMI, H/\RDWI\R[ 77005 07/01/2025 hardware, supplies 001.1620,0300.0000 16.28 
WHIT[ F/\HM SUPPLY INC 77055 07/01/2025 tractor parts 001.513 2.0300,0000 47,68 
D/\VIS-ULMER SPRINKLER CO., .. 76967 07/01/2025 SPRINKER 001.1620.0403 ,0002 563,00 
DI\VIS-ULM[H S1'111NKLEH CO., .. 76967 07/01/2025 SPRINKLER INSPECTION 001.1620,0403,0001 363.00 
11/\IUJI\RA CUKll:HSKI TRUST 76949 07/01/2025 REFUND FEBRU/\llY PAYMENT ... 001.9060.0805.0000 191.78 
UNIH:D UNlr:GRM CO INC 77051 07/01/2025 Mohawk Valley Police Acade ... 00] .3120.0317.0000 58,50 

-- -
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Expense Approval Report Payment Dates: 6/18/2025 - 7/1/2025 

Vendor Name Payment Number Post Date Description (Item) Acrnunt Number Amount 

IJNllTD UNlrDRM CO INC 77051 07/01/2025 Mohawk Valley Police Acade ... 001..3120.0317.0000 87.75 
I\TCO INTrnNI\TIONI\L 76947 07/01/2025 SHOP SUPPLIES 001 .5132 .0303.0000 347.65 
MITCH[I.I. DRYE!l JR 77019 07/01/2025 JULY2025 001.3410.0401.0000 3,123.42 
llLUI: CROSS SHIFLD FXCELLU 76951 07/01/2025 JULY 2025 001.9060 .0805 .0000 253,969 .54 
MITClffLL DRYEH JR 77019 07/01/2025 JULY 2025 001. 9060.0805 .0000 -207.41 
l<IU'rR 7700/l 07/01/2025 POOL SUPPLIES SWIMSUITS .. . 001.7140.0/ll 8.2025 1,810.12 
l'OWFR & CONSTRUCTION G.,. 77033 07/01/202.5 LOOP REPLACEMENT 001.3310.0200.0000 3 135.00 

Fund 001 - GENERAL FUND Total: 369,694.06 

Fund: 002 - WATER 

110WLAND PUMP /\ND SUPl'LY .. 76983 07/01/2025 HOWLAND PUMP /\ND SUPPLY 002.8300.0:l 19 .0000 56.47 
TOTAL SOLUTIONS 77049 07/01/2025 CONTENT FILTERING 002.8300.04/l4.0000 196,36 
TOTI\L SOLIJTIONS 77049 07/01/2025 MONTHLY SERVICE 002.8300.0444.0000 903.89 
l'I\U I\NI\LYTICI\L srnVICES I. .. 77028 07/01/2025 LAB TESTING 002.8300.0415 .0000 485.00 
l'I\Cf I\NI\L YTICl\l SCRVICFS 1. .. 77028 07/01/2025 Ll\fl TESTING 002.8300.0415.0000 2,179.00 
PACI: I\N/\LYTICI\L SERVICES I .. . 77028 07/01/2025 LAB TESTING 002.8300.0415 .DODO /431.00 
l'I\CI I\NI\L YTICI\L SLIWICES I . . 77028 07/01/202:i LAB TESTING 002.8300.0415 .0000 300.00 
MIC:Hl\11 MITCHELL 77017 07/01/2025 2ND QU/\RTtR 002 9060.0805 .0000 555.00 
I\H I HUR COLI.INS 76944 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 002.9060.0805 .0000 314.70 
NI\TI-II\N 111c1nrn 77025 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTrn 00 2. 9060.0805 .0000 524.10 
MARK Cf-11\MIJERLAIN 77011 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 002.9060,0805 .0000 678.06 
JAMES CHI\MBERLI\IN 76987 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTEH 002.9060.0805 .0000 524,10 
TERHIE I, CONOVER 77044 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 002. 9060.0805 .0000 797.77 
SUHP/\SS CHEMIC/\L COMP/\N .. 77043 07/01/2025 SUl,PASS CHEMICAL 002.8300.0309 .DODO 10,128.93 
coorrn [LECTRIC 76961 07/01/2025 COOPER ELECTRIC 002.8300.0319.0000 0.77 
COOP! R EL~CTRIC 76961 07/01/2025 COOPER ELECTlllC 002.8300,0319 .0000 0.37 
WAL-MI\RT, INC. 770'i3 07/01/2025 WI\LMART 002.8300.0319.0000 101,78 
VFRIZON 77052 07/01/2025 JUNE 16 JULY 15 2025 002.8300.0444.0000 103.47 
I\T &. T MOllll.lTY 76945 07/01/2025 WIRELESS 002.8300.04/l4,0000 198.87 
LOWE'S HOM[ IMPIWVEMEN ... 77009 07/01/2025 Lowe's 002.8300,0200.0000 188.10 
TOl'SflTCH 7701)8 07/01/2025 SHlfn ORDER 002.8300.0416.0000 1,615.00 
HUMI\NI\ INS CO OF NY 76984 07/01/2025 JULY 2025 002.9060.0805 ,0000 2,874.51 
KIMI: HI\RDWAIH: 77005 07/01/2025 KIME HARDWARE 002.8300.0319.0000 3.70 
llLUE CROSS-SHIELD [XCELLU 76951 07/01/2025 JULY 2025 002.9060.0805 .00[)() 30,252.76 
I IOLLI\ND CO. INC. 76981 07/01/2025 HOU.AND COMPANY 002.8300.0310,0000 6 3/48.81 

Fund 002 - WATER Total : 59,762.52 

Fund: 003 - SEWER 

AQUI\TOX RESEAHCH INC 7fi942 07/01/2025 LAB SLJl'PLIES /\ND TESTING 003.8110.0415 ,0000 2,200.00 
TOT/\ 1. SO LUTIONS 77049 07/01/2025 CONTENT FILTERING 003.8110.0444.0000 196.35 
TOTI\L SOLUTIONS 770/49 07/01/2025 MONTHLY SEHVICE 003 .8110.0444.0000 353,77 
EI\STrnN CROWN INC 76971 07/01/2025 SUPERCHLOR,SUPPLIES 003.8110.0308.0000 60.50 
11\S rrnN rnowN INC 76971 07/01/2025 SUPERCHLOR,SUPPLIES 003.8110.0308.0000 783.00 
fASlTHN CROWN INC 76971 07/01/2025 SUPERCHLOR,SUPPLIES 003.8110.0308.0000 588.00 
EI\Sn'I\N CROWN INC 76971 07/01/2025 SUPF:RCHLOH, SUPPLIES 003 .8110.0308.0000 588.00 
KOESTER ASSOCIATES, INC 77006 07/01/2025 CHECK VALVE /\ND 0-RINGS 003 .8110.0200.0000 408.26 
ADIIWNDI\CK ENVIHONMENT ... 76938 07/01/2025 LAl3 TESTING-SPEDES PERMIT 003 .8110.0400.0002 683.110 
MILTON SCHEll3LI: 77018 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 003 .9060.0805 .0000 314.70 
Rr:NNIF ll C/\1,ROLI. 77036 07/01/2025 2ND QUARTER 003 .9060.0805.0000 314.70 
SL/\CK CI-IEMICI\L CO 77041 07/01/2025 C:L2 003.8110.0308.0000 5,/)88.32 
J/\MES CULi.EN 76988 07/01/2025 CDL l'[RMIT 003.8110.0413.0000 22. 'j() 
MADISON COUNTY Tl<fASUREI{ 77010 07/01/2025 MI\Y BIOSOLIDS 003.8110.0412.0000 1,198.26 
MGM Pl\lns DISTRIRUTOHS, 1 .. . 77015 07/01/2025 VEHICLE PARTS 003.8110.0/lll.0000 15.77 
Cl11\RTrn COMMUNICI\TIONS 76956 07/01/2025 BROADWAY PUMP STATION 003.8110.0401.0000 120.04 
VH11ZON 77052 07/01/2025 JUNE 16 -JULY 15 2025 003.8110.0400.0000 191.85 
I\T & T MOf31LITY 76945 07/01/2025 Wll,ELESS 003 .8110.0400.0000 167.27 
MOl1111SVILLE STATE COLLEGE 77021 07/01/2025 training for Matt Baumann for .. 003.8110.0413.0000 1,700.00 
ANTHONY GRlfflN 76941 07/01/2025 OPER/\TOR EXAM 003.8110.0413 .0000 195.00 
AVI\NTI CONTROi. SYSTFMS I ... 7691)8 07/01/7.025 CHI.ORI NF GI\S VFNILI\TIO FI\N .003.8110.0200.0000 .1,000.00 
CEIHIFIED ENVIRONMENTAL S .. . 76955 07/01/2025 LI\B TESTING 003.8110.0415.0000 2,817.00 
HUMAN/\ INS CO 01' NY 76984 07/01/2025 JULY2025 003. 9060.0805 ,0000 1,277.56 
KEMll!A WI\TER SOLUTIONS, I .. . 77002 07/01/2025 iron salts 003.8110.0329.0000 6,171.52 

'.1 (): )lt :L. l /\M 
l'.iqc- "i ul (, 



Expense Approval Report 

Vendor Name Payment Number 

GRAINGER INC 76977 

GRAINGER INC 76977 

MSA THE SAFETY COMPANY 77022 

MSA THE SAr-ETY COMPANY 77022 

KIM[ HARDWARE 77005 

KIME HARDWARE 77005 

KIME HARDWARE 77005 

BLUE CROSS-SHIELD EXCELLU 76951 

HOWDEN USA COMPANY 76982 

HOWDEN USA COMPANY 76982 

Fund: 005 - CAPITAL 

JOHN R DUDLEY CONSTRUCTI. .. 4990 

UPSTATE WHOLESALE SUPPLY,.-4993 

UPSTATE WHOLESALE SUPPLY, .. 4993 

UPSTATE WHOLESALE SUPPLY,. 4993 

UPSTATE WHOLESALE SUPPLY, .. 4993 

UPSTATE WHOLESALE SUPPLY, .. 4993 

UPSTAlE WHOLESALE SUPPLY, .. 4993 

MAPLE RIDGE ORGANICS LLC 4991 

Fund: 201- 2010 GLENMORE DAM REHABILITATION 

RAMBOLL AMERICAS ENGINE. .. 4992 

HARRISON & BURROWES CON ... 4989 

Post Date 

07/01/2025 

07/01/2025 

07/01/2025 

07/01/2025 

07/01/2025 

07/01/2025 

07/01/2025 

07/01/2025 
